

No. 16-1653

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

IN RE: DAVID A. MARTEL; CHERYL A. MARTEL,
Debtors.

DAVID A. MARTEL; CHERYL A. MARTEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LVNV FUNDING; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
District of Maine, Portland

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS DAVID A. MARTEL
AND CHERYL A. MARTEL**

Andrea E. Bopp Stark
James F. Molleur
MOLLEUR LAW OFFICE
419 Alfred Street
Biddeford, ME 04005-3747
Tel.: (207) 283-3777
Fax: (207) 283-4558
andrea@molleurlaw.com
jim@molleurlaw.com

Peter K. Stris
Daniel L. Geysler
Lead Counsel
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6811
Fax: (213) 261-0299
peter.stris@strismaher.com
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
David A. Martel and Cheryl A. Martel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The FDCPA prohibits knowingly filing a proof of claim on time-barred debt in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy	2
A. Defendants violate the FDCPA by falsely representing that their time-barred claims are valid and enforceable when they know exactly the opposite is true	2
B. Defendants violate the FDCPA by exploiting the claims- allowance process to collect when the system <i>malfunctions</i> , not when it operates as Congress intended	13
C. The same baseless filings that would violate the FDCPA in state court also violate the FDCPA in bankruptcy	19
II. Defendants cannot meet their heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code impliedly repeals these FDCPA claims	20
III. Defendants cannot meet their heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code preempts the Maine FDCPA	23
IV. Defendants’ deliberate abuse of the claims-process falls squarely within the bankruptcy court’s sanctions authority under 11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Bishop v. Ross Earle & Bonan, P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Brown v. Card Serv. Ctr.</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir.2006)	12
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Charter Co., In re</i> , 876 F.2d 866 (11th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	3
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	21
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding, LLC</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	3, 4, 8
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	8, 15
<i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	13
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 5
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	20, 23
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kristan, In re</i> , 395 B.R. 500 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 10
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , cert. granted, No. 16-348 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2016)	2
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	20, 22
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Steinle v. Warren</i> , 765 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Young v. Young (In re Young)</i> , 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015)	9, 15, 18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A).....	3, 4
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	14
11 U.S.C. 558.....	14
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. 1692a(2)	13
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. 1692c(c).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	9, 15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).....	8, 15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	9, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	9, 18
